
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 27 October 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held as a video conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
N/A 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th October 

2020. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 20/00159/FUL - Football Pitch, Hallam Sports 

Club, Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE 
 

(Pages 15 - 44) 

7b.  Application No. 20/01822/FUL - University Of Sheffield, 
Athletic and Sports Ground, Warminster Road, Sheffield, S8 
8PS 
 

(Pages 45 - 60) 

7c.  Application No. 20/02057/FUL - Land Between 94 and 98, 
Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN 
 

(Pages 61 - 84) 

7d.  Application No. 19/02907/FUL - Ecclesfield Red Rose J F C, 
Playing Fields, Nether Lane, Sheffield, S35 9ZX. 
 

(Pages 85 - 102) 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 17th 

November 2020 at 2pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on
[...]
n organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 October 2020 
 
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and 
Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillor Adam Hurst acted as substitute for Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Bob McCann declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, 
Application No. 20/00696/FUL – The Old School Medical Centre, School Lane, 
Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL, as an acquaintance of the applicant.  Councillor 
McCann declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Adam Hurst also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 20/01480/OUT – 218 Wortley Road, High Green, Sheffield, S35 
4LX, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Hurst declared that he had not given an 
opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 25th August 2020 and 15th 
September 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.10.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01895/RG3 - LAND BOUND BY CARVER STREET, 
WELLINGTON STREET AND BACKFIELDS (BLOCK H2), SHEFFIELD, S1 4FT 
 

6a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted. 
 

6a.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the erection 
of office building (B1a) with ancillary retail / café/ bar space (A1/ A2/ A3/ A4/ A5) 
and associated works at Land Bound By Carver Street, Wellington Street and 
Backfields (Block H2), Sheffield, S1 4FT (Application No. 20/01895/RG3). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00696/FUL - THE OLD SCHOOL MEDICAL CENTRE, 
SCHOOL LANE, GREENHILL, SHEFFIELD, S8 7RL 
 

6b.1 An amended summary and recommendation were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

6b.4 Councillor Peter Garbutt moved that secure bicycle storage be provided on site.  
Councillor Andrew Sangar seconded the motion.  On being put to the vote, the 
motion was lost and it was:- 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for alterations to 
allow use of medical centre (Use Class D1) as 5 dwellings (Use Class C3) 
including demolition of single-storey side lean-to, erection of single-storey side 
extension, formation of additional accesses and provision of rooflights, erection of 
2 dwellings, associated access, parking and landscaping works at The Old School 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.10.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Medical Centre, School Lane, Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL (Application No. 
20/00696/FUL). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01480/OUT - 218 WORTLEY ROAD, HIGH GREEN, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 4LX 
 

6c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.2 Gill Ellis attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also having 
regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the 
demolition of dwelling and erection of 5 detached dwellings and provision of 
associated access (Outline application - Appearance, Landscaping and Scale - 
Matters Reserved) at 218 Wortley Road, High Green, Sheffield, S35 4LX 
(Application No. 20/01480/OUT). 
 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 27th October 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    27/10/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Dinah Hope and Chris Heeley 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions 
proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
Case Number 

 
20/00159/FUL (Formerly PP-08430633) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of ball stop netting to Northern and Southern 
boundaries of cricket ground (maximum height of 
15metres) (Amended plans) 
 

Location Football Pitch 
Hallam Sports Club 
Sandygate Road 
Sheffield 
S10 5SE 
 

Date Received 16/01/2020 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mark Beckles Willson 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limi
[...]
ver the site itself is 
designated as an Open Space Area as defined in the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan. 
 
The back gardens of housing fronting Ivy Park Road are located along the southern 
boundary. Carsick Hill Road lies to the west and Sandygate Road to the north with 
housing on the other side of those respective roads. The site falls from the northern 
boundary to the south by approximately 4m across the site.  
 
The site is located immediately adjacent to the Ranmoor Conservation Area which 
lies to the south, commencing on Ivy Park Road. There are also two grade II listed 
buildings in the vicinity known as The Lodge and The Towers, which are located to 
the north-west of the site on the corner of Sandygate Road and Coldwell Lane. The 
Lodge is the most visible of these from the application site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of ball-stop netting to the northern and 
southern boundaries of the cricket ground to a maximum height of 15 metres. 
 
The proposed plans, as amended, show that the ball-stop netting along the 
Sandygate Road frontage (north boundary) is to span a length of 84 metres, with a 
long section reaching a height of 15 metres (part of which is angled in from the 
boundary wall), a section reaching 12 metres in height, and a short section which 
reaches 8 metres in height. The southern boundary netting, adjacent the rear 
boundaries of housing fronting Ivy Park Road, is shown to have a span of 91 metres 
with the longest length of netting reaching 15 metres high, two sections at 13 metres 
high and a short section of 7 metre high netting. 
 
The netting along the northern boundary would include 7 posts, with the southern 
boundary netting including 8 posts.  
 
The submission states that in 2017 the first XI team was promoted to the southern 
section of the Yorkshire League, which is an ECB Premier League, the highest level 
of club cricket in the County. Games in this league were played at the historic
[...]
the erection of ball-stop netting to the northern and 
southern boundaries of the cricket ground to a maximum height of 15 metres. 
 
15 metres is less than the recommended height for community level cricket 
recommended in the Labosport Report, however the Club intends to limit cricket to 
the central 6 wickets, thereby allowing them to reduce the height of the netting. The 
15 metre high netting is considered to be a proportionate response to the risk, with 
consideration also given to the impact of the netting on the character and 
appearance of the local area.  Higher netting would exacerbate the visual impact.  
 
In this instance the proposed development is for ancillary facilities supporting the 

Page 43



principle use of the site as a playing field and is not considered to harm the character 
of the Open Space Area, nor would the proposal adversely affect the quantity or 
quality of the playing field. 
 
There are no objections from Sport England, and the English and Wales Cricket 
Board are supportive of the scheme. 
 
It is acknowledged that ball-stop netting at a height of 15 metres is not going to 
provide any visual benefits, however consideration has been given to the need for 
the netting and the benefits of continued adult cricket at this historic ground. The 
Club has explored the possibility of having retractable nets or a fully demountable 
net and post system. The latter is not viable but the Club have agreed to remove the 
netting outside the cricket season, although the posts would remain in situ.   
 
The Club has also amended the location of the netting to ensure the retention of 
trees in the north-western corner of the site and has agreed to introduce new tree 
planting at the eastern end of the netting fronting Sandygate Road. 
 
Without the proposed netting it is understood that adult cricket will cease to occur at 
Sandygate Road due to the ball-strike risk and the Club has confirmed that there is 
no capacity for the community teams at their Crimicar Lane site.  The Cricket Club 
has a long history and is a significant part of the Sheffield sporting community.  
 
The public benefits of adult community cricket to continue to play at this historic 
ground, are considered to outweigh the less than substantial harm that the netting 
would have upon the setting and thereby the significance of the grade II listed 
building known as The Lodge and the Ranmoor Conservation Area and well the 
character and appearance of the wider area. 
 
The introduction of the netting is considered to have minimal impact on the living 
conditions of the residents of neighbouring properties. 
 
There are no harmful highway implications as a result of this proposal, although 
there is the benefit of increased safety due to reduction in ball-strike risk. 
 
The proposal is considered to comply with UDP Policies LR4 and LR5, Core 
Strategy Policy CS47, and the Government’s planning policy guidance contained in 
the NPPF. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
conditions securing the removal of the netting outside of the cricket season (posts 
would remain), ensuring the submission of both an Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(AIA) and Arboricultural Method Statement and a condition to secure the planting of 
new trees.  
 
 

Page 44



 
Case Number 

 
20/01822/FUL (Formerly PP-08776975) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Provision of new car parking accommodation and 
means of vehicular access and egress 
 

Location University Of Sheffield 
Athletic and Sports Ground 
Warminster Road 
Sheffield 
S8 8PS 
 

Date Received 10/06/2020 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town an
[...]
08833038) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of two dwellings with associated access, 
parking and landscaping (Amended Plans) 
 

Location Land Between 94 and 98 
Wheel Lane 
Grenoside 
Sheffield 
S35 8RN 
 

Date Received 25/06/2020 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Oakleaf Architecture Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 A(PL)-108 rev A - Wheel Wash location 
 A(PL)-101 rev A - Existing site plan (red and blue line) 
 A(PL)-102 rev A - Proposed site plan 
 A(PL)-001 rev B - Plans and elevations (House one) 
 A(PL)-002 House two, Proposed plans and elevations 
 A(PL)-105 rev C - Proposed Street Scene and Elevation. 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
  
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7c



 3. No demolition and/or construction works shall be carried out unless the 
approved equipment for the effective cleaning of the wheels and bodies of 
vehicles leaving the site so as to prevent the depositing of mud and waste on 
the highway have been provided. The wheel washing facilities shall remain 
available at all times during construction works. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the safety of road users. 
 
 4. No development shall commence until full details of the finish floor, garden, 

parking area and access road levels have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the ap
[...]
reduced. This has slightly increased the spacing 
between the proposed dwellings and the distance between No. 94 and the gable end 
of house 2. 
 
The proposed dwellings now better reflect the sloping topography and stepped ridge 
line of dwellings on Wheel Lane. In combination these factors are considered to 
reduce the overall scale and massing of the development and mitigate any 
detrimental impact on the street scene. 
 
The area contains various housing developments of differing age and character. 
Following revisions to the plans it is considered that this site is now capable of 
accommodating two detached dwellinghouses. 
 
The adjoining highways are capable of accommodating the moderate increase in 
vehicle movements generated by the development without detriment to highway 
safety. Appropriate parking can be provided for future residents. 
 
The most important local polices in the determination of this application, which in this 
case revolve around housing land supply, highway related impacts, design, amenity 
and landscape impacts, do, when considered as a collection, align with the 
Framework. As such section d) of paragraph 11 is not applied in this instance.  
 
The development will make a small but positive contribution to the Council’s 
obligations to maintain a 5 year supply of deliverable sites.  Notwithstanding this, the 

Page 83



revised scheme has adequately addressed the previous reasons for refusal and is 
now considered to comply with the relevant adopted local and national planning 
policy and guidance. 
 
It is recommended that planning permission is granted conditionally. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 

 
Case Number 

 
19/02907/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Retention of extension to car park (Amended 
Information) 
 

Location Ecclesfield Red Rose J F C 
Playing Fields 
Nether Lane 
Sheffield 
S35 9ZX 
 

Date Received 02/08/2019 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr P Doughty 
 

Recommendation R
[...]
hat they authorise the Head of Planning to take all steps, 
including enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings, to secure the 

Page 90



 

removal of the unauthorised structure. It will also be necessary to delegate the 
Head of Planning to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control. 
 
 Reasons for refusal based on the additional information:  
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed use of land as an 

extension to the existing car park would be detrimental to the living 
conditions of neighbouring residents on Whitley View as a result of noise, 
disturbance and air pollution from vehicle engines, contrary to policy BE9 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and paragraphs 180 and 181 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 

2 The Local Planning Authority consider that in the absence of sufficient 
information to properly assess the impacts of the development on the 
environment, the proposed development could have a detrimental impact on 
surface water run-off or result in ground pollution or land instability. As such 
the development is contrary to Policies GE19, GE22 and GE25 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and paragraphs 170 (d) and (e) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

The original report presented to committee on the 10 March 2020 is set out below. 
 
This application is submitted in full and relates to the retention of an extension to 
the existing car park at the playing fields on Nether Lane. 
 
The car park extension is not complete, works appear to have ceased pending the 
outcome of the planning application. 
 
The playfields are used by Ecclesfield Red Rose Junior Football Club. 
  
The application is presented to Members of Planning Committee for decision on 
the basis that both significant support has been received along with objections from 
residents directly affected by the
[...]
es of planning control. 
 
 Reasons for refusal:  
 
1) The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed use of land as an 
extension to the existing car park would be detrimental to the living conditions 
of neighbouring residents on Whitley View as a result of direct overlooking of 
the adjoining residential properties and gardens leading to a loss of privacy; 
noise and disturbance from vehicles; light pollution from vehicle headlights and 
air pollution arising from vehicles engines. 
 

Page 101



 

 2) The Local Planning Authority consider that in the absence of sufficient 
information to properly assess the material impacts of the development on the 
environment, the proposed development could have a detrimental impact on 
surface water run-off or result in ground pollution, noise pollution or land 
instability. As such the development is deemed contrary to Policies GE19, 
GE22 and GE25 of the Unitary Development Plan and paragraphs 170 (d) and 
(e) of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
3) The Local Planning Authority consider that in the absence of sufficient 
information relating to traffic movements and parking demand generated by the 
proposal, it is not possible to assess the number of additional parking spaces 
required and whether the extension is sufficient to address the on street 
parking and safety issues used as justification for the proposed extension to 
the existing car parking area. As such the development is deemed contrary to 
Policy BE9 of the Unitary Development Plan and paragraphs 108-109 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 20/00159/FUL - Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club, Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE
	7b Application No. 20/01822/FUL - University Of Sheffield, Athletic and Sports Ground, Warminster Road, Sheffield, S8 8PS
	7c Application No. 20/02057/FUL - Land Between 94 and 98, Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN
	7d Application No. 19/02907/FUL - Ecclesfield Red Rose J F C, Playing Fields, Nether Lane, Sheffield, S35 9ZX.



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee
Meeting held 27 October 2020
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
PRESENT:

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison,
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Chris RoslingJosephs, Andrew Sangar, Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member),
Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) and Garry Weatherall (Substitute
Member)

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Zahira Naz,
Peter Price and Peter Rippon.

1.2

Councillors Adam Hurst, Garry Weatherall and Mike Chaplin acted as substitutes
for Councillors Tony Damms, Peter Price and Peter Rippon, respectively.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

Councillor Andrew Sangar also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No.
7a, Application No. 20/00159/FUL – Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club,
Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE, as the site although in Crookes and
Crosspool ward was close to the Fulwood ward boundary, and was a local ward
Member for the club’s other site. Councillor Sangar declared that he had not
given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting,
therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 th October 2020 were
approved as a correct record.

5.

SITE VISIT

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.10.2020

5.1

RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

6.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

6.1

APPLICATION NO. 20/00159/FUL - FOOTBALL PITCH, HALLAM SPORTS
CLUB, SANDYGATE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 5SE

6a.1

Updated ecology comments, additional representations and the officer response
were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the
meeting.

6a.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.

6a.3

Paul Brindley attended the meeting and spoke against the application.

6a.4

Richard Storer attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application.

6a.5

The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report,
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the
meeting.

6a.6

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED,
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now
submitted, for the erection of ball stop netting to Northern and Southern
boundaries of cricket ground (maximum height of 15metres) (Amended plans) at
Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club, Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE
(Application No. 20/00159/FUL).

6.2

APPLICATION NO. 20/01822/FUL - UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD, ATHLETIC
AND SPORTS GROUND, WARMINSTER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 8PS

6b.1

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.

6b.2

Keith Lilley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application.

6b.3

The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also
having regard to representations made during the meeting.

Page 2 of 3

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.10.2020

6b.4

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED,
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the provision
of new car parking accommodation and means of vehicular access and egress at
University Of Sheffield Athletic and Sports Ground, Warminster Road, Sheffield,
S8 8PS (Application No. 20/01822/FUL).

6.3

APPLICATION NO. 20/02057/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 94 AND 98, WHEEL
LANE, GRENOSIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 8RN

6c.1

Application No. 20/02057/FUL was withdrawn in order for the Council to carry out
a further round of public consultation owing to the submission of an updated
section plan.

6.4

APPLICATION NO. 19/02907/FUL - ECCLESFIELD RED ROSE J F C,
PLAYING FIELDS, NETHER LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 9ZX.

6d.1

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.

6d.2

The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.

6d.3

RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission for the Retention of
extension to car park (Amended Information) at Ecclesfield Red Rose J F C
Playing Fields, Nether Lane, Sheffield, S35 9ZX (Application No. 19/02907/FUL)
be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report; and
(2) Authorisation be given for the Head of Planning to take appropriate
enforcement action subject to consultation with the Chairs of the Planning and
Highways Committee on the period for compliance within any notice.

7.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

7.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee
would be held on Tuesday 17th November 2020 at 2pm.

Page 3 of 3

